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Overview

The POCKETALKER" ULTRA is a versatile,
high quality assistive listening device
designed io improve communications

in difficult listening situations. The
POCKETALKER® ULTRA delivers clear,
distinct sound, while Its large, manageable
controls provide for easy operation,

Use the POCKETALKER" ULTRA o improve
listening on a cne-to-one basig, in small
group situations, while listening to your
favorite TV or radio programs, or while
riding in the car.

The POCKETALKER® ULTRA Is not

sold, advertised, or intended for use

as a persconal hearing aid, Williams

AV recommends that any [ndividual
experiencing hearlng 1oss be examined by
a physiclan to determine the cause before
using amplification,
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Safety Information

HEARING SAFETY:
/\ CAUTION!

This product is designed to amplify

sounds to a high volume level which could
potentially cause hearing damage if used
impraperly. To protect your hearing and the
hearing of others:

1. Make sure the volume is turnad down
before putting on the earphone or
headphone before adjusting the volume
to a comfortable level.

2. Set the volume level at the minimum
setting that you need to hear,

3. If you experience feedback (a squealing
or howling sound), reduce the volume
setting and move the microphone away
from the earphone or headphone.

4. Do not allow children or other
unauthorized persons to have access to
this product.

MM 13



BATTERY SAFETY AND DISPOSAL:
/N CAUTION!

This product 1s supplied with disposable
Alkaline batteries. Do not attempt to
recharge disposable batteries, which may
explode, release dangerous chemicals,
cause burns, or other serious harm 1o the
user or product.
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PACEMAKER SAFETY:
/N CAUTION!

1. Before using this product with a
pacemaker or cther medical device,
consult your physician or the
manufacturer of your pacemaker or
other medical device.

2. If you have a pacemaker or other
medical device, make sure that you
are using this product in accordance
with safety guldelines establishad
by your physiclan or the pacemaker
manufacturer,
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Recycling Instructions

Help Willlams AV protect the environment!
Please take the time to dispose of your
equipment properly.

2o X

Product Recycling for Customers in the
European Union:

Please do NOT dispose of your Williams

AV equipment in the household trash.
Please take the equipment to an electronics
recycling center; OR, return the product to
the factory far proper disposal.

Battery Recycling for Customers in the
European Union:

Please do NOT dispose of used batteries
[n the household trash, Please take the
batterles to a retail or community collection
point for regycling.
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Getling Started

Battery Installation

1. Open the battery compartment door: Using
yaur thumb, apply firm pressure on the ridges
oftha door and slide it down and away from the
POCKETALKER® ULTRA,

2. Press 2 AAA disposable batteries Into
place over the black ribbon, being
careful to observe cofrect placement of
(+) and [~} terminals,

Rearview
of Pocketatker

AAA Battenes ———

MNote proper
battery pofantyt

Baltery
Compartment
Door
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NOTE: If you're using rechargeable AAA
batteries {optional}, they MUST be charged
befare use!

3. Close the battery compartment door.
align the door on the back of the unit and
slide it upwards urtil It snaps into place

4, Plug the microphone into the "MIC" jack
and the earphone or headphone Into the
“EARPHONE" jack. Your POCKETALKER®
ULTRA system can be used with the
cptional Mini Earphone (EAR 013), Dual
Mini Earbud (EAR 014), Wide Range
Earphone (EAR 008}, Lightweight
Headphone (HED 021), Rear-wear
Headphaone (HED 0286), or Neckloop
(NKL OO,

5. Put on the earphone or headphone,
Pocketalker * Ultra: Top View

M= Jnck Powar OntOt Indicatot
[3.5mmj) (Hashes RED o mdicata
tow Dattery)
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6. Turn on the POCKETALKER™ ULTRA by
turning the Volume Control counter-
clockwise. The red “on” indicater lighi on
the top of the unlt should be lit.

7. Adjust the velume up or down according
{0 your preferences.

POCKETALKER" Ultra: Fromt View

ME — — — Henadphons
— Opien
|
Towme
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8. Adjust the tone according to your
preferences. Turplng the tone control

Yolume Control

fully ciockwise boosts the high
frequency gain by 11 dB at 5 kHz. Turning
the tone contro! fully counterclockwise
boosts the low frequency response,

NOTE: The Power On/Off light on top of unit
wlll flash RED when battery is low.,

Tone Control
|
Tone
Contral
+
(—4-
MAM 130
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Listening In Conversations

The POCKETALKER® ULTRA picks up
scunds and bhoosts them according 1o

the volume you've set, For best results,
place or hold the POCKETALKER® ULTRAS
microphore as close as possible to the
person who is speaking.

Seated |
Many users set the POCKETALKER™ ULTRA on
a table if they're in a restauran! or smali group
situation. Laying the POCKETALKER® ULTRA flat
on the table surface provides superios pickup 1o
standing the POCKETALKER® ULTRA upright.

Standing Or Walking
Many users use the POCKETALKER" ULTRA
Bett Clip and atlach it to their belt, pocket,
or skirt.

In The Car
For conversations In the ¢ar, you can use
the optional microphone extenslon cord
{(WCA 007) and opticnal Lapel Clip (CLP 014)
to attach the mic to the shirt or blouse of
your fellow rider.

MAM 127
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TV Listening

The optional TV Listening Kit Includes

a 12 foot cord (WCA 0O07) to extend the
POCKETALKER® ULTRA microphone. To use
the POCKETALKER® ULTRA for TV listening:

1. Unplug the microphone from the top of
the unit and plug It Into the extension
cord. Arrange the cord {0 reach the
loudspeaker of the TV and plug the
other end into the POCKETALKER®
ULTRA.

Extending the Mic for TV Listening

Migraphone T Extersion Cand
Clipped ta TV)

Exrphone
or Headphone

KAM 1Y 13




Placement of Mic Clip on TV

Plug Mount
Microphone

Microphone
Clp —— |

_/'“"“_—-..._, —

TV Listenin
Extension Cord J

2, Attach one of the self-adhesive plastic
I clips 1o the TV, near the loudspeaker, as
shown in the illustration,

3. Press the microphoneg into the plastic clip.

4. Turn on the TV and the POCKETALKER"
ULTRA, Adjust the volume on both as
needed.

MAM 1311




Using A Neckloop

Williams AV's optional neckloop telecoil
couplers magneticelly couple the audio
output from the POCKETALKER® ULTRA into
a hearing ald equipped with a telephone
coil,

NOTE: The Neckloop (NKL 001) works cnly
with hearing alds equipped with a telephone
coll {T-Switch).

How To Use The Neckloop

Slide cord lock
upward 1o a
comiforiable
poatilon

+— Cord
Lock

Place the neckloop over your head and
around your neck.

Slide the bead upwards to a comfortable
nositlon. This helps keep the necklocp
in optimal position for coupling with your
hearing ald.

15
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3. Plug the neckicop into the earphone
fack on the POCKETALKER® ULTRA.

4, Turn the POCKETALKER® ULTRA on and
set the volume contral to °5", or about
half of full volume.

5. Turn the switch on your hearing ald to
the “T" position and adjust the volume
for comfostable listening.

6. If the sound is weak, increase the
volume on the POCKETALKER" ULTRA,
then on your hearing aid.

Using the Lanyard

The lanyard provides a convenient way of
transporting the POCKETALKER" ULTRA
from place to place; it protects your
investment from accldental dropping,

and provides quick and easy access for
operation whenever it 1s needed. Wear the
lanyard around your neck, wrist, or secure it
cn a belt,




Installing the Lanyard {RCS 003}

Examples of Lanyard Use

Operating the
Pucketalker
with larmyard
arcund

neck

Pocketalker
worn around
nack
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Hints & Tips

The POCKETALKER" ULTRA has been
deslgned to be as easy to use as possible.
However, If you have trouble, check the
following:

1. Make sure the microphone Is plugged
inte the "MIC” Jack and the earphone
or headphone is plugged intg the
"EARPHONE" jack,

2. Make sure the batierles are nol depleted
and have been inserted correctly into
the battery compartment,

3. Ifrechargeable, make sure the batleries
are sufficiently charged,

4, If you experience a howling or
sguealing sound, this Is called feedback.
Depending on the earphone or
headphone used, you can sometimes
get feedback when the volime control is
turned higher than 3 or 3%,

To eliminate feedback, turn down the
volume contro! or move the microphone
further away from the earphone or
headphone.
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Alsc, try tuming the Tone Control down
(or counterciockwlse) to reduce the hugh
frequency.

js11Bi

5. The POCKETALKER® ULTRA earphone
lack s @ mono fack, deslgned for mono
earphones and headphones. If you use
stereo earphones or headphones with
the POCKETALKER® ULTRA, only one
side of the headphones will work.

6. If the steps above don't solve the
problem, contact your Williams AV
Dealer for further instructions.




POCKETALKER® Ultra Specifications

Personal Amplifier, Model PKT D1

Dimensions: | 33871 x 2 23°W x 88" THK. [85.8mm x 55 Gimm
% 22 3mmy) Nat including bel clip or mcrophona
pssembiy} _ _

Welght | 2 5 gz, [70.9 grams) bwith batterles ang

mlr_rn_p hrare)

Colorfmateral | Sitvar gray, ABS/Pohyearbonate moldad plastic
case
Battery Type: | Two LSY (AAA size) slkpline

' Battery La: | Up to 200 hours fiypica! usage) Low Bantery
Indicalor red light on tag panel flashas,

Microphone: | Omnidirectionsl, @lectrat microphone asyen bled
" Aousing with foam windscreen and 3.5mm

Mmang plug.
Tone Controk; | Extemnal rotary eontrad knob o alkow user
I sptmize hearing.
Voluma Control: | Externat rotary control kneb with power ON-OFF
switch.

Mikcrophone Jack; | 2.5 mm, mong, gold plated munl plug
Headphene Jack: | 35 mm, mong, nickel plated mum plug.

‘ Acceccaries! | Bel ofip Alnws the user o wearthe il on e
bl Lanyard, Alcsws the usor to wear aroumnd
the neck TV Istoning extenston cord: extends
tha micraphona io 12 ft. Optlonal earphones!
headphones, Ml aarphone, single ([EAR
03] Dual mine eadbud (EAR 014) Wiga range
edrphone. single [EAR G058 Lightweghl
hueadphane (HED D27 Wide rarge hesdphone
(t IED 026) Indurtion neck loop (NKL Q01

1 Approvalg: | CF, WEEE, Ral 1S3 Directhve 2011/65/EL +
2MEBEIEY

Warmanly. | 5 years, parts and fabar {90 days on accessonies)

20 MAR 1211
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Elecirics! Spedhicatlans (¥ Hz ret)
Power output [ 50 mw (maxd imo 16 ohms
AGE | Lipmits masamum outpud fevel =
Distortion: | 1% 'ml:& {max]

Frecquency response

Tane st high | 1B boost at 5 kHz, 509 ol 21 400 Hz.
position:
Tone at mid | 008 boost at 5 kHz, 4¢B cut at 400 Hz.
posidam

Torve at kow | 308 cul at 5 KHz, 448 bxast al A00 Hz,
posionc

Mote:

The POCKETALKER® ULTRA is not

sold, advertised, or intended for use

as a personal hearing aid. Willtams

AV recommends that any Individual
experlencing hearing loss be examined by
a physiclan/audiologist to determine the
cause before using amplification.

MAM 13
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Acoustic Specifications

Typical values {ANSI $3.22-1987)

Lightwelght headphone, HED 024% (with 8c¢ coupler)

Tast Tone High Tone Mld  Tone Low
S5PLSO 743cH 124.8 B 124 8 dB
HF Avg (SEPLSQY 1207 0B 120.6 dB 1205 dB
HF &vg tull on galn (50 4B 46,9 o8 449 dB 4.0 a8
Ref test galn 427 uB 436 dB 415 dB

Wide ranga headphone, HED 026; {(with Gcc coupler}

Teat Tore High ToneMIid  Tone Low
SEPLSD 1214 dg 253 dB 4.6 dB
HF Awg {SSPLSO) 9.5 b 1207 cB 709 aB
HF Avg ful on galr (50 B} 456 dB 44 8 dB 412 dB
Ref tesi gmn 42.5 o8 437 BB 17 aB

Mini earphans singhe, EAR O13: jwith 2ox couplar)

Tesl Tone High ToneMid Tone Low
SS90 I2Z3B dB 12408 123.2 dB
. HF Awg [S5PLO0) 187 cB 86 dB TRE 4B
HE Awg ful 0~ gain 50 dB) 44.7d3 4428 ARG dBE
Reflest gai~ 417 d8 4158 352 dB
MAN 137
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Limited Warranty

Willlams AV products are engineered,
deslgned and manufactured under carefully
controlled conditions to provide you with
many years of rellable service. Williams

AV warrants the POCKETALKER™ ULTRA
Amplifier against defects in materials and
warkmanship for FIVE (5} years. During the
first five years from the purchase date, we
will promptly repair or replace the
POCKETALKER" ULTRA Amplifier.

Microphones, earphones, headphones,
batteries, cables, carry cases, and all other
accessory products carry a 90-day warranty.

Williams AY HAS NO CONTROL OVER
THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH
THIS PRODUCT IS USED, Williams
AV, THEREFORE, DISCLAIMS AlLL
‘ WARRANTIES NOT SET FORTH ABOVE,
BOTH EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, WITH
RESPECT TO THE POCKETALKER"
ULTRA AMPLIFIER, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Willlams
AV SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO ANY
PERSON OR ENTITY FOR ANY MEDICAL
EXPENSES OR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL

MAN 1311
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OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
CAUSED BY ANY USE, DEFECT, FAILURE
OR MALFUNCTION OF THE PRODUCT,
WHETHER A CLAIM FOR SUCH DAMAGES
12 BASED UPON WARRANTY, CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE. THE SOLE
REMEDY FOR ANY DEFECT, FAILURE CR
MALFUNCTION OF THE PRODUCT IS
REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT. NO
PERSON HAS ANY AUTHORITY TO BIND
Willlams AV TO ANY REPRESENTATION
OR WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE
POCKETALKER" ULTRA. UNAUTHORIZED
REFAIRS OR MODIFICATIONS WILL VOID
THE WARRANTY,

The exclusions and limitations set out above

are not intended to, and should not be '
construed so as to contravene mandatory
provisions of applicable iaw, If any part or
term of this Disclalmer of Warranty Is held
to be illegal, unenforceable or In conflict
with applicable law by a ¢ourt of competent
Jurisdiction, the validity of tha remaining
portions of this Disclalmer of Warranty

shall not be affectad, and all rights and
obligations shall be construed and enforced
as if this Limited Warranty did not contain
the particular part or term held to be invalid.

I you experience difficulty with your system.
call Toll-Free for Customer Assistance:

MAMN 1IN



1-800-843-3544 (U.S.A.) or
1-952-943-2252 {Outside the U.5.A.)

If it is necessary to return the system
for service, your Customer Service
Representative willl give you a Return
Authorization Number (RA) and shipping
instructions.

Pack the syslem carefully and send it to:
Williams AV

Attn: Repair Dept.

10300 Valley View Rd.

Eden Prairie, MN 55344 U.S.A

RLAM 130
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Descripcion

El POCKETALKER" ULTRA es un disposltivo
de ayuda auditive versitil y de alta calidad
disefado para mejorar las comunicaciones
en sittiaciones en las que fa audicidn
resulta dificil. E1 POCKETALKER® ULTRA
proporciona un sonido claro y {acil
distinguir, Sus controles manejables y de
gran tamafc facilitan su operacldn,

Use el POCKETALKER® ULTRA para mejarar
su capacidad de audicidn al conversar ¢on
otra persona, en situaciones da grupos

) peguerios, al escuchar sus programas de
radio o televisidn favorltos, o cuando vaya
en automavil,

El POCKETALKER" ULTRA no se vende,

no se anuncia, nl estd disefiado como un
audifono de use personal. Willams AV
recomienda a todas las personas que
sufran una perdida auditiva, que sean
examinadas por un mégice para determinar
la causa de esta pérdida de audIcién, antes
de usar el sistema de amplificacidn.

MAN AN
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Informacidn sobre seguridad

Informacidn sobre la seguridad de la audicién:

/\ iPRECAUCION!

Este producto estd disefiado para amplificar
sonidos a un alto nivel de volumen que,
potencialmente, podria causar dafios al
sisterna audiivo en caso de ser usado

de forma inadecuada. Para proteger su
sistema suditivo y el de [os demds:

1. Aseglrese de gue el volumen haya sido
bajado antes de panerse el auricular
(con ¢ sin diadema) y antes de ajustar el
volumen a un nivel confortable.

2. Ajusle el volumen al nivel mas bajo gque
le permita oir,

3. Sl nota que se produce una
realimentaclén del sonido {un pitido o un
chirrido), reduzca el nivel del volumen y
separe el micréfono del auncular {con ¢
sin diadema).

4, No permlta gue los nifios o persongs
no autcrizadas tengan acceso 8 este
producto.

MAK 121]




Informacion sobre la sequridad y modo de
desechar [as pilas:

/N iPRECAUCION!

Este producto se suministra con pllas

| alcallnas desechables, No intente recargar

pllas desechables va que al hacerlo

pueden explotar, emitlr sustanclas quimicas "
peligrosas, causar quemaduras u ocasionar

dafos graves al usuario 0 al preducto.

AN 1311
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Informacion sobre la seguridad de los
marcapasos:

/I iPRECAUCION!

1. Antes de usar este producto con un
marcapasos 0 con otro disposltivo
médico, consulte a su médico o
al fabricante de suU marcapasgs ©
dispositivo medico,

2. Sl usted tlene un marcapasos U otro
dispositivo médico, asegurese de
que estd utilizando este producto de
acuerdo con las normas de seguridad
establecicdas por su meédico o por el
fabricante del marcapasos.

LBt R
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Instrucciones de reciclaje

2d K

tAyude a Williams AV a proteger el medio
ambiente! Por favor dedique al tiempe
necesario para deshacerse de su equipe
de forma adecuada.

Informacion de reciclaje del producto
para los clientes de la Unién Europea:
Por favor NO se deshaga de su equipo
Williams AV botandolo a la basura. Liévelo
a un centro de reclclale de articulos
electronices; O, devueiva el producto a la
fabrica para que alli o desechen de forma
adecuada.

Informacion de reciclaje de las pilas para
los clientes de la Unién Europea:

Por favor NO se deshaga de las pllas
usadas botandolas a la basura. Lieve las
pilas usadas a un centro ¢comunitarlo o
comercial de recogida de pilas para su
reciclaje.

MAN 13




Cémo comenzar

INSTALACION DE LAS PILAS

1. Abra la tapa del compartimento de las
pllas. Presione con el dedo pulgar sobre
las ranuras de la tapa y deslicela hasta
sacarla del
POCKETALKER" ULTRA

2. Coloque 2 pilas desechables del tipo
AAA en el compartimento y sobre la
cinta negra, asegurandose de situar
correctamente los polos {+ v [-).

Visty trasera
del Pocketalker

Filas AR  —r—d

{ Enga en {uenta
la covcacion
or recta de los

polos de las pilad

Tepader —
compariimentd
de Las pilas

MAN 12X
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NOTA: S usa pilas recargables del tipo AAA
{opcionales) i{DEBEN ser cargadas antes de
ursarlas!

3. Clerre la {apa del compartim ento de las
pitas: alinee la tapa con la parte trasera
de |la unidad y cérrala hacla arriba hasta
que se acople al compartimento.

4, Enchufe ¢l micréfono en la conexién
"MIC™ y el aurlcular {¢on o sin diadema)
en la conexlén "EARPHONE", El sistema
POCKETALKER ULTRA' puede ser
utilizado con los siguientes articuios
¢pcionales: auricular simple tamafio
"minl” (EAR O13), auriculares dobles
tipo tapdn {(EAR 014), auricular simple
de largo alcance {EAR 0Q8), auricular
de peso ligero con diadema {HED
Q21), auricular con diadema trasera
(HED 026), ¢ un transmisor colgante
“Neckloop™ (NKL 001,

POCKETALKER" ULTRA; Vista superior

Canexicn
PrEE"lﬂ para ai

pare | aurlcular

I
!m n

Cbnmd'n %

para 2 Indicador de encendxdefapagado
micrtonn La vy RGIA rlermitents indica qua
(3,5 mmj) ia cavga de la mtena ostd baja)

MAN 139
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5. Péngase el auricufar (con o sin diadema)

6. Encienda el POCKETALKER® ULTRA
girando el control del volumen en
sentido antihorarlo. Deberd lluminarse 1a
luz roja situada en la parte superfor de la

* unidad para Indicar gue estd encendida.

POCKETALKER® Ultra: vista fontal

Conex.on
para gl —
micrdfora

Qpclon da aurlcusar
Con a sir diadema

Control
dal tono

Cantral del
volumean

Corextdn
para el corddn
colgants

MAM 21
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7. Suba o baje el volumen de acuerdo con
sus preferencias.

Controf del tong Control del volumen
Condrol del
volunen,

Control Encendido/
del tono Apagado

(- 4 )

3

8. Ajuste eltono de acuerdo €on sus
preferencias. Al girar completamente
el control del tono en sentldg horarlo
se aumenta la amplificacidn de las
frecuenclas altas en 11 dB a 5 kHz, Al
girar completamente control del tono
en sentido antihorarlo se aumenta la
respuesta ante las frecuenclas bajas.

MNOTA: La luz ROJA situada en la pane
superior de la unidad para Indicar que esté
encendida destellard cuando [a carga de la
bateria esté baja.

MAH 131
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Como escuchar en conversaciones

El POCKETALKER" ULTRA recoge

[os sonidos v los amplfa segun el volumen
que usted haya seleccionado, Para obtener
resultados dptimos, sitle o sostenga el
micréfono del POCKETALKER® ULTRA [0
mas cerca posible de la persona que esté
hablando.

Cuando esté sentado

Muchos usuarios, colocan el
POCKETALKER" ULTRA sobre la mesa
cuando estdn en un restaurante o entre

un grupo pequefio de personas. Al poner
el POCKETALKER" ULTRA en posicidn
horizontal sabre la mesa se obtiene una
recepcion de sonido de mayor calidad que
si se coloca de forma vertical,

Cuando esté de pie o caminando
Muchos usuarios utilizan la presilla para
colgar el POCKETALKER* ULTRA del
cinturon, del bolsillo o de la falda.

MaM 1311
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En el automovil
Para participar en conversaciones mlentras
va en automdvil, puede usar el cordén de
extensién opcional del micréfono (WCA
007} y la presilla opcional {CLP 014), con

los cuales puede acoplar el micrdfono a la
camisa o a la blusa de la persona con guien
esté hablando.




]

——

I
i

Como escuchar la television

Ef kit opclonal para escuchar ia televisidn
Incluye un corddn de 12 ples (3,6 m) (WCA
007 que le permite extender el micrafonos
de!l POCKETALKER® ULTRA, Cdmo utllizar
al POCKETALKER® ULTRA para escuchar la
tolevision:

1. Desenchufe el micréfono de la parte
superior de la unidad y en enchufelo al
cordén de extension, Coloque el corddn
de forma que lleque al altavoz del
televisor y enchufe el otro extremo en e}
POCKETALKER" ULTRA

Extensién del micrdfono para escuchar [a telavisién

Mlcrafono
[Ehgi"ll:hEldD Comdr dm mosnsidn Gkt ] l| taleyisgr

4 Mevism
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Posicidn de la presilla del micrdfono en e] televisor

WMicrafono con
montafe de
[ enchufe ———

Fresllla del

micrdfong
-____-_-

' S/

Corddn da ﬁnensién
para @scuchar
el telavisor -/

2. Acople una de las presillas
autoadhesivas de plastico al televisor,
cerca del altavoz, al y como se muestra
en la llustracion.

3. Presione el micréfono contra fa presilla
de pldstico.

4, Enclenda el telavisor y el
POCKETALKER" ULTRA. Ajuste el
I volumen en ambas unidades segtin sea
neceasaro,

4
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Cémo usar el transmisor colgante

El transmisor colgante opclonal con
conexlén “telecoil” de Williams AV conecta
magnéticamente la sallda de audio del
POCKETALKER® ULTRA a un audifonc
equipado con un cable telefdnico tipo
aspiral (T-5Switch).

NOTA: El transmisor colgante (NKL 001) sélo
funciona con auditonos equipados con un
cable telefdnico tipo espiral (T-Switch).

Cémo usar el transmisor colgante

1. Coldquese el transmisor colgante
alrededor del cuello,

2. Deslice ta presllla esférlca hacia arsiba,
hasta alcanzar uns pesfcién cémoda.
El Esto ayudard a mantener el transmisor
| colgante en posicién ¢ptima para la
conexién con su audifono.

3. Enchufe ef transmlisor colgante en
la conexidn para el auricular del
POCKETALKER® ULTRA.

4. Encienda el POCKETALKER" ULTRA ¥y
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Comao usar el transmisor colgante

Deslce
presifia dal
? cordén hagia
arrlba, haste
plcanzar una
i POLICIGN COmoda,

el
cordgr

ajuste el control del volumen al nivel “5%,
o aproximadamente hasta la mitad del
rango completo del volumen,

5. Gire el Interruptor de su audifono a la
posicidn “T" y ajuste el volumen hasta
alcanzar un nivel de audicidn comodo.

6. 5iel sonido es demasiado débil, suba
del volumen del POCKETALKER™ ULTRA,
y a continuaclén suba del
volumen del audifono.

ot
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Cémo usar el cordon colgante

El cordén colgante proporclona una converniente
forma para transportar &l POCKETALKER'
ULTRA de un lugar 8 otro; asimlsme protege su
Inversién ante posibles caldas, y properciona

un faclly rdpldo acceso para utllizar la unidad
cuando se neceslte, Lieve el corddn colgante
alrecedor del cuetlo, de la mufieca o sujeto &l
cinturdn.

thstalacién del cordén cotgante (RCS 003)

MAN 11T
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Ejemplos de uso del cordon colgante

Focketalker
al refedar
del cuella

Operacidn det
Pockatalkar
calgado al

l cuello por madic

del corddn
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Consejos y sugerencias

El POCKETALKER" ULTRA esté disefiado
para que su uso sea lo mas facil posible. Sin
embargo, sl tiene algun problema, revise
l0s siguientes puntos.

1. Aseqglrese de que el micréfong esté
enchufado en s conexién "MIC" y
el auricuiar (con o sin diadema) estd
enchufado en la conexidén "EARPHONE",

2. Asequrese de que las pilas no estén
descargadas y de que estan
correctamente Insertadas en &
compartimento de las pilas.

3. Slson pilas recargables, asegirese de
gue estén suficiertemente cargadas.

4. Sioye pitidos o chirridos, significa que
se estd produciendo un efecto de
reallmentacidn. Dependlende del tipo de
aurlculares que se usen, en ocasiones
se puede producir realimentacién
cuando el cantrol del volumen estd
ajustado a un nivel supericr 2 3 6 3,5.

- -



Para eliminar 18 realimentacidn, bale
t al volumen ¢ separe el micréfono del
aurlcular.

f Asimismo, trate de bajar el nive! del control
de! volumen (gfrelo en sentide antihorario)
nara reduclr ta frecuencla alta.

5. La conexién para e auricular del
POCKETALKER' ULTRA es de fipo
monoaural “mono” y esta disefiada para
auriculares (con o sin diadema) también
monoaurales. Sl utiliza auriculares
estereofénicos con el POCKETALKER?
ULTRA sélo funcionars uno de los lados
de los auriculares.

6. Silos pasos descritos anteriormente N
solucionan el problema, péngase en
contacto con su distribuldor Williams AV

I nara recibir més instrucciones.
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Especificaciones técnicas del
POCKETALKER® ULTRA

Amplificador Personal, Modelo PKT D1

Dimenalones:

B%8 mm Larga x S6.6 mm Ancho x 22,3 mm
Grosar (3,38 pulg. x 223 putg = 0,68 pulg.) (Sin
nglutr el mortate de ta presfia pera o onturdn ni
& micratone)

Pesa;

70.% gramos (2.5 02} jcon pitas y micrGronc)

Colorfmaieriak

. Tipo de pilas:

Vida util de las
pilas:

Caja de pliislico mokdeado de ABS/Policarbonalo
g& CONCY gris plata

Dos pilas alcalings de 1.5 V tamaita Adl)

Hasta 200 horas fuse tpeco) Indicadar u—e bajo nhea'
e (arga de 125 pilas. Destella la iz roja de la pana
SUDENOT

Mlcrdfono.

Cantrad dal

tongr
Controt del

velurnen:

Micrdiono crnidireccional electret montada en |8
CAja con ur protedtor de vientio hecho ae @spuma y
una covlescn manoduncular de .5 mm

Dia! giravado de conted esdemo que permite af

ususiig gptimizar al nivel de audicldn,

Dlal giretaro de control axtame con interruotor ge
Encendldo-Apanads.

Canaxidn dal
micrdiono:

—

Conexldn monoaurlcular tipg *minl” de 3.5 mm
chapads en ora,

Conaxlan para
el suricular

Coraxidn monaauricular tpa “mis” de 3,5 mm
chepada en niqusl.

Accesor|os:

Aprobaclones:

Preslla pars @ clnturdm Permite al usuarlo llevar |2
unictag an gn Cirdurdn,

Cordin cotgante, Permoe al usuadio lkevar la unfdad
calgada 8l cueila,

Corddn ge maanckdn para esouchar el elevizor
Extiende el alcance det micrdfona & 3,6 m (12 pees)
Accasorioas para aurfcular con o sin diadema
opitonales

Aurcular simple tamand mini® (EAR 073)
Aunculares dobles too apon [EAR O14)

Auyncular simple de lamge akcance {EAR 008}
Auricular de peso ligero con diadema HED 021)
Auricuiar de largo ak-ance von diadema (HED J26)

CE, WEEE, RoHS1: Directiva XHLGSEL + 2015/863/
EU
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Garantla: | Clnco afios, pars plezasy mang de obra (30 dias
para aCCesarios)

Especificaciones eldctrices {1k Hz ref)

Potencia de | 50 niw [mdx) a 16 ohms
salida

A | Lmita &t nivel médmo de poiancia de
salida

Distorsion: | 7% THD {max)

. Raspisesia de frecuencia

Tono en | Tkl de refuerzo a SkHz, 2d8 de cone a 400 1 1=
pnﬂddnaua:
Toryo en | B de rofuerze a 5 kM2, 4 48 da cona a 400 Hr
posiciin medix

Tono en 3dB de cote a 5 kHz, 4 d8 de retusrzo a 200 Hz,
posicidn haja:

NOTA:

El POCKETALKER® ULTRA no se vende,
no se anuncla, ni estd disefiado como un
audifono de uso personal, Williams AV
recomienda a todas las personas que
sufran una pérdida auditiva, que sean
examinadas por un médice o audidlogo
para determinar ta causa de esta pérdida
de audicion, antes de usar el sistema de
amplificacion.

MAN 13U
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Especificaciones aclsticas

Valores tipicos {ANSI §3.22-1987)

Aurizular de paso ligere con dladema HED 021;

(Con acoplador de & o)

Prueba Tono alte  Toro medls  Tono bajo
SSPLOG 12453 dB 1248 a8 1248 28
Fromeduo de alta

Fecuenca (SS90 1207 dB 1206 46 1205 di
Promedia 0e alia frecuencia

vor ndx amplif (&0 abj 469 dB 44908 410 aB
AmpHiiacian "Re’ lesl” 437 dB 435 dB 41,5 ¢B

Auricular da targs alcance con dtadema HED 024
{Con acoplador de & o}

Prusba Tono et  Tone madle Tono bafo
S5PLST 1214 dB 1252 48 1248 dB
Promadic de alta

fracuencia [SSPL9D) 125 dB 1207 dB 1209 dB
Froamedio de altg frecuencia

eon mdx amplif [S0 dB) 45,6 B 448 g 4.2 dB
Amplificacign "Ref test” 425 dB 437 dB 417 dH

Un auwricular tamano “miol™ EAR B (Con acoplador de 2 <)

Prusba Tonaaltc  Tono madle  Tono bajo
S50 1238 dB 1240 dB 1232 dB
Promedic de ala
trecuencia [SSPLOCE g7 o ngé nB a6 o8
Promedic de alla frecugnca
con mas amplf 50 dB) 447 B 442 0B 38.o4dE
Areplificaciae “Ref1es1” AT g 41,6 cf 3924dB

WA T
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Garantia limitada

!

I Las productos de Williams AV se
disefian y se fabrican bajo condiciones de
atto control, con el fin de proporcionarie

| un servicio flable por muchos afios.
Willlams AV garantiza el amplificador

i POCKETALKER" ULTRA contra defectos
en los materiales y la mano de obra
duranta CINCO (5) afos. Durante los
primeros cinco afios desde la fecha de
CcoMmpra, repararemos ¢ reemplazaremos

I puntualmente el amplificador

\ POCKETALKER" ULTRA.

I

Los micrdfonos, aurculares {con o sin
diadema), pllas, cables, estuches de
transporte y 1odos los demds accesorios
tienen una garantia de 20 dias.

WiHllams AV NO TIENE NINGUN CONTROL
SOBRE LAS CONDICIONES BAJO LAS
CUALES SE USA ESTE

PRODUCTO. POR CONSIGUIENTE,
Williams AV EXCLUYE TQDAS

LAS GARANTIAS NO DESCRITAS
ANTERIORMENTE, TANTO EXPRESAS
COMQ IMPLICITAS CON RESPECTO AL
AMPLIFICADOR POCKETALKER™ ULTRA,
INCLUYENDO PERO SIN LIMITARSE A
CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD PARA UN
PROPQOSITO PARTICULAR.

hLAM 13N
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; Willlams AY NO SERA RESPONSABLE

.. ANTE NINGUNA PERSONA O ENTIDAD

‘ POR CUALQUIER GASTO MEDICO Y POR
DA—OS DIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES ©

DERIVADOS, CAUSADOS POR CUALQUIER

TIPO DE USO, DEFECTO, FALLA O ERROR

DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PRCDUCTO,

INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE QUE LA

RECLAMACION POR TALES DA—OS

ESTE BASADA EN UNA GARANTIA,

CONTRATO, AGRAVIO O ALGUN OTRO

MEDIO. LA UNICA FORMA DE REMEDIAR

. CUALQUIER DEFECTO, FALLA O ERROR

' DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO
ES EL REEMPLAZO DEL PRODUCTC,

1 NINGUNA PERSONA TIENE AUTORIDAD

i PARA VINCULAR LEGALMENTE

A Williams AV CON CUALQUIER

DECLARACION O GARANTIA CON

RESPECTO AL POCKETALKER® ULTRA. LAS

REPARACIONES © MODIFICACIONES NO

AUTCORIZADAS ANULARAN LA GARANTIA.

Las exciusiones y limitaclones descritas
anteriormente no tienen ta Intencidén ni
deben set interpretadas de forma que
transgredan las disposiciones obligatortas

| de la ley aplicable. $i un jurado de una
jurisdiccidn competente consldera que
cualquiera de las partes o 1érminos de
esta restriccion de garantfa es ilegal.inaplicable
o presenta algdn conflicto con MAN T
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la ley aplicable, la validez de las partes
restantes de esta restriceldn de garantia
no estardn afectadas, y 1odos los derechos
v obligaciones serdn interpretados y
aplicados como si esta garantia imitada no
contuvlera tal parte o término considerado
como no véllde.

51 tflene dificultades con su sistema, liame
gratls al servicio de aslstencla al cliente:

1-800-843-3544 {U.S.A) o
+1-952-943-2252 (el mundo)

Si &5 necesario devolver el sistema para su
reparacion, su representante de sefvicio al
cliente le dard un ndmero de autorizacion

' para la devolucién del producto (RA), asi
com¢ las Instrucciones para su envio.

Empaque cuidadosamente el sistema y
envielo a:

Williams AV

[ Attn: Repair Dept.

' 10300 Valley View Rd.

1 Eden Prairie, MN 55344 U.S.A.




Francais

Présentation

Le POCKETALKER' ULTRA est un dispositif
pour malentendants, polyvalent et de
qualité supérieure, congu pour améliorer
la communication dans des situations
d'écoute difficiles. Le POCKETALKER"
LULTRA fournit un son clair et distinct, alors
fue ses gros boutons de commande
permettent de le faire fonctionner
facilement.

Utillsez le POCKETALKER® ULTRA pour
améliorer I'écoute en téte 3 téte, en petks
groupes, pour écouter une émission de
radio ou de télévision cu lors de vos
déplacements en voiture,

Le POCKETALKER" ULTRA n'est nl

vendu, nl annoncé, ni desting 3 servir de
prothése auditive personnellie. Willlams AV
recommande a toute personne gui eprouve
une perte auditive de consulter un médecin
afin de déterminer la cause du prokléme
avant de recourir & 'amplification,
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Consignes de sécurité

Sécurité auditive:

/N ATTENTION!

Ce prodult esl congu pour amplifier les sons
a un volume élevé pouvant potentiellement
causer des dommages auditlfs s'il est
Incorrectement utllisé, Pour protéger votre
audition et celle des autres :

1,

Prenez soln de baisser le volume avant
de mettre 'écouteur ol le casque
d'écoute, puls réglez le volume 3 un
niveau agréable,

Réglez le volume au nlveau minimum
dont vous avez besoln pour entendre.

5i une retroaction acoustique se prodult
(sifflement algu), rédulsez le volume et
éleignez le microphcne de I'écoluteur ou
du casque d'écoute.

Empéchez les enfants
d’accéder a ce produit et toute
personne qui n'y est pas autorisée,
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Sécurité et élimination des piles:

N\ ATTENTION!

Ce prodult s’accompagne de piles alcalines

Jetables, N'essayez pas de recharger des

MAN 121

piles jetables car elles risquent Pexplaser,
de libérer des produits chimiques
dangereux, de causer des briilures ou

de graves dormmages & |'utilisateur ou au
produit.
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Sdcurité relative aux stimulateurs cardiaques:

/N\ ATTENTION!

i 1. Avant d'utiliser ce prodult avec un
stimulateur cardiaque oU un gutre
appareil médical, consultez votre
médecin ou le fabricant du stimulateur
ou de cet autre appareil,

2. Sivous possédez un stimulateur
cardiaque ou un autre apparell madical,
assurez-vous d'utiliser ce prodult
conformément aux directives de votre
médecin cou du fabricant du stimulateur
cardiaque.

MAN 13T
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Instructions pour le recyclage

6 K

Aldez Williams AV a protéger
I'environnement ! Veuillez prendre ie temps
de jeter proprement votre équipement.

Recyclage de produit pour les clients de
I'Union européenne :

Ne Jetez PAS volre équipement Williams AV
dans les ordures ménagéres. Apportez-le
dans un centre de recyclage de produiis
&lectroniques; OU, retournez le produit 3
Fusine pour qu'il solt correctement &liminé.

m‘
ﬁ
]
=
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Recyclage des piles pour les clients de
'Union européenne :

Ne Jetez PAS les piles us€es dans les
ordures meénageres. Veulllez apporter les
piles dans Un centre de collecte commerclal
ou communautaire pour leur recyclage,

MAN THI
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Pour débuter

Installation des piles

1, Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment
des piles : avec votre pouce, appuyez
fermement sur les ralnures du couvercle
et faites-le coulisser pour I'enlever du [
POCKETALKER™ ULTRA.

2. Insérez deux piles jetables AAA en
place sur le ruban nglr, en prenant sain
d'orienter correctement les bornes (1)
et}

Wie arrlere du
Pocketallier




REMARQUE : 5i vous utilisez des piles
rechargeables AAA (en option}, elles
DOIVENT étre chargées avant I'utilisation !

3. Fermez le couvercle du comp
artiment des piles : alignez le couvercle
a l'arrlére de 'appareil et glissez-le vers
le haut jusqu'a ce qu'il s'emboite en
place,

4, Branchez le microphone dans la prise
« MIC > et I'écoutelur ou le casgue
d'écoule dans la prise « EARPHONE ».
Votre POCKETALKER ULTRA™ peut étre
utiliser avec les accessoirs suivant: Minl
écouteur (EAR 013), de Mini écouteurs
doubles (EAR 014), d'un Ecouteur
grande amplitude (EAR 008), d’'un
Casque d'écoute léger (HED 021), d’'un
Casque d'écoute arrieére (HED 026), ou
d’un Sautoir INKL GO1).

POCKETALKER® ULTRA ; Vue du dessus

Prise du micro Indicateur Marche/Amat
(3.5 mm) {Cignote enROUGE si
les ptes sont fathles)

WAN T3
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G. Mettez I'écouteur ou le casque d'écoute.

| 6. Allumez le POCKETALKER" ULTRA en
tournant le bouton de volume vers ta
gauche. Lindlcateur rouge « marche s
sur |e dessus de l'apparell s'allume.,

POCKETALKER® ULTRA : YUE DE FACE

Ratoord
du cordan

MAM 111
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7. Montez ou abalssez le volume selon vos
préférences,

Bouton de velume Bouton de tonalité

Bouton da

vl e,
M e P it

-

4 )

8. Réglez la tonalité selon vos préférences.
En tournant le bouton de tonalité
compl&tement & droite, les hautes
fréquences augmentent de 11 dB & 5
kHz. En tournant le bouton de tonalité
completament & gauche, la réponse des
basses fréquences augmente.

-

ﬁ
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REMARQUE : L'indicateur lumineux Marche/
Arrét sur le dessus de "appareil clignotera en
ROUGE si les piles sont faibles.
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Ecoute d’une conversation

Le POCKETALKER® ULTRA capte les sons
et les augmente en fonction du réglage du
volume que vous avez choisi. Pour obtenlr
les mailleurs résultats, placez ou tenaz e
microphone du POCKETALKER" ULTRA
aussi prés que possible de la personne qul
parle.

ASSIS

De nombreaux utilisateurs placent le
POCKETALKER" ULTRA sur une table
lorsqu'ils sont au restaurant ou dans un petit
groupe, Placer le POCKETALKER" ULTRA &
plat sur la table permet un meilleur captage
des sons que 57 est a8 [a verticale.

DEBOUT OU EN MARCHANT

De nombreux utilisateurs se servent de

la pince de celnture du POCKETALKER®
ULTRA et fixent Uappareil a leur celnture, 3
une poche ou a leur chemise.

MAM 121
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DANS LAUTO

Pour les conversatians en volture, vous
pouvez utlilser le cordon de rallonge du
microphaone (WCA 007) et la pince de
vatement (CLP 014), tous deux offerts

en optlon, pour fixer le microphone a la
chemise ou & la blouse de volre passager.

siedues4
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Ecoute de [a télévision

La trousse d'écoute de |a télévision,
offerte en option, comprend un cordon
de rallonge de 3,6 m (12 pi} (WCA 007)
pour [e microphone du POCKETALKER®
ULTRA. Pour écouter la télévision avec le
POCKETALKER® ULTRA :

1. Otez le microphone sur le dessus de
'appareil et branchez-le dans le cordon
de ralfonge. Disposez [a rallonge
jusgquau haut-parleur du téléviseur ef
branchez l'autre extrémité dans le
POCKETALKER® ULTRA.

2. Fixez I'une des attaches adhdsives en
RALLONGE DU MICROPHOMNE POUR ECOUTER LA TELEVISION

Mictaghene Rallanga pour dsoute da la klédsion
tFixs au taldnseun

Ermmncher

Ecauteur ou
CAsque
deroite

MAM 13T
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plastique sur le téléviseur, prés du haut-
patleur, tel gu'illustre,

3. Pressez le microphone dans 'attache en
plastique.

4. Allumez le téléviseur et le
POCKETALKER® ULTRA. Réglez le
'; volume des deux appareils au nlveau
requis.

Utilisation d'un sautoir
DISPOSITION DE LATTACHE DE MICRO SUR LE TELEVISEUR

=

Microphone
Branché

I—_._‘_-_\_-‘-‘_E =
Altacha da

milcrephona ] |
L

A
Rallonge pour

eooute de
la telvision Vi

L]

H
o
-
ok
o
wr
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Le sautolr & capteur téléphonique de
Wiliams AV, offert en option, permet de
relier magnétiquement la sortle sonore du
POCKETALKER® ULTRA a une prothase
audltive munle d'un capteur téléphonique.

REMARQUE ; Le Sautoir {NKL 001) ne
fonctlonne qu'avec les prothéses avditives
munies d'un capteur téléphonique
(Phonocapteur).

UTILISATION DU SAUTOIR

1. Enfilez le sautcir sur 13 téte et placez-le
atHour du cou.

2. Glissez la bille vers le haut & une
position agréable. Le sautoir sera alns|
placd pour offrlr une connexion optimale
avec votre prothese auditive,

L
3
L
=
i
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3. Branchez le sautoir dans la prise
d'écouteur du POCKETALKER® ULTRA,

4. Allumez le POCKETALKER® ULTRA et
réglez le volume & « 5 » ou a la moltié du
volume maximal

5. Allumez votre prothése auditive & la
posltion « T » et réglez le volume & un
nhweau d'écoute agréable.
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UTILISATION DU SAUTOIR

G. 5l le son est falble, augmentez le volume
du POCKETALKER® ULTRA, puis celui de

votre prothése,

Utilisation du cordon

Le cordon est un moyen pratique pour
transporter le POCKETALKER™ ULTRA d'un

Glisez 3 hilke
de retenue
vers je haut

& ane positicn
agréatie,

=

Bllle de
elenye

o3
=3
£
—
T

MAM 131 65



endroit & un autre; il évite d’échapper
accidentellement "appareil &f permet d'y
accéder rapidement lorsqu'il est nécessaira
de le faire fonctionner,

Portez le cordon autour du cou ou du
polgnet, ou fixez-le a votre ceinture,

EXEMPLES D’UTILISATION DU CORDON

Conseils pratiques

INSTALLATION DU CORDON (RCS 003)
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Le POCKETALKER® ULTRA est congu
pour étre le plus facile possible & utiilser.
Cependant, st vous avez un probléme,

Pockatalker
portd autour
dur cou

1
q
o
-
-1
=
un

Lhllisallen du
Pocketalker
_ aves [2 cordon
i autour du cou
I
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veriflez ce qul suit :

1. Assurez-vous que le microphone est
bien branché dans la prise ¢ MIC » el
que I'écoutevr ou le casque d'écoute est
branché dans la prise « EARPHONE ».

2. Vériflez I'état des piles ot sl elles ont
etéd correctement insérées dans le
compartiment.

3. S'il s'agit de piles rechargeables,
assurez-vous qu'elles soient
corvenablement chargées.,

4. 5ivous entendez un sliflement algu,
Il s'agit d'une rétroaction acoustigue.
Seton l'utllisation d'un écouteur ou d'un
casque d'écoute, i peut parfols y avolr
rétroaction si le volume est réglé a un
niveau supérieur 8 3 ou 3 ¥2.

Pour dliminer g rétroaction, réduisez le
volume et éloignez le micropheone de
I"écouteur gu du casque d’écoute.

MAM 131
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] Essayez également d'abaisser la tonalité
len tournant le bowton vers fa gauche) afin
de réduire les hautes fréquences.

5. La prise d'écouteur du
POCKETALKER® ULTRA est une prise
mono, congue pour les écouteurs et
casgues d'écoute mone. Sivous utlllsez
| des écouteurs ou casques d'écoute
' stéréo avec le POCKETALKER® ULTRA,
seul un cHté des écouteurs fonctionneta.

6. Siles conseils ci-dessus n'ont pas
résolu votre probléme, contactez votre
détaillant Wllllams AV pour de plus
amples Instructions.,
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Caractéristiques du
POCKETALKER® ULTRA

Amplificateur Personnel, Modéle PKT D1

Dimensions

Polds :

858 mm « 566 mmx 22,3 mm (3,28 po lang. x
2,23 po larg. x O.BE po prof) (Excluant la pince de
celnture ou la microphone]

Coulayurimateriad :

709 gﬁ 5 o2} {evec les plrgs &t 1e microphone]

Baofttar gns argent an plasiique ABS/
pokarbonate mould,

Type de pilas ;

Durée des plles &

Deux pikes slcalines 1.5V [Aaa)

Jusqu'd 204 heures (utilisadon type) Indicalewur de
phes faitles - be vovan rouge du dessus chgnate.

Microphone &

Micraphane amnidireciannel & Slectya dans un
botier svet mousse parg-vent & prise meono de
35 mm.

Commandas de
tonalibd ;

Bouton rotalll exlecne permatiam b Muikisaleur
doplimbser I'écoune.

Comunande de
VOkETNE -

Prize de
microphone :

Bowrimn ratatif sxieme avec iIntamupteur MARCHE-
ARR T.

Min-fiche de 3,5 mm, mong, plagquée cr,

Prise de asqus
d'éoouta ;

Min-fiche da 3.5 men, mona, plagquds rmckal.

Accessdres

Hamologations ;

Fince de cainture * permet & Mutlllsateur de porer
Fapparzll & la ceintura

Cordorr permet & Futlligataur de parter fapparel|
autaur ch cou

Rallonge pour écoute de |a téldvision |, aflgnge e
micrephone Jusgqus 3,6 m {12 pl)

Ecouleurs Optlonels:

Mini écowuteyr, simple (EAR 013)

Minl &couvteurs doutles (EAR (4]

Ecouteur & grande amplitudte, simple (EAR COB)
Casque découte léner [HED 021

Casque drécoute 3§ grande ampitude [HED 026
Sautor 3 Induction (NKL 007

CE, WEEE, RoHS52: Cirective 20165/ +
2USBRITEY




Gararntia @ | § ang, plbces et main-d'neovre’ (90 jours sur |25
ACCASSAIres]

Caractéristiguas $actriguas irdf. 1 kHaz)

Sortle da | 50 m¥imax) an 15 ohms
Puissangs

Commande | Limlie lex niueaur.?e sortle r;ax_}mum.
automatique de

Eafm
Distorskan : | 1% THD [man )

Signal sonome sur | 11E augmente § 5 kHz, B dB coupre a 400 Hr

positicn hautse

Réponce de fréquence
Swgnal sonore | 0 dB augmente 3 S kHz, 4 d8 coupure a 400 He,

e

Sun pOsition
imtemédiahre:
Signal sonore wur | 3 dB augmenle 5 5 kHz, £ dB coupure & 400 Hz
position basse:
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REMARQUE;

Le POCKETALKER" ULTRA n'est nl

vendu, nl annoncé, nl destiné & servir de
prothése auditive personnelle, Willlams

AV recommande & toute personne qul
éprouve une perte auditive de consulter un
médecin/audiologiste afin de déterminer

la cause du probléme svant de recourlr a
I'amplification.
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Caractéristiques acoustiques

Valeurs types (ANSI $3.22-1987)

Casgue &'écouta ldgar, HED 021 : [avec raccord Gcc)

Taat Tonallté Tonalité Tenalité
blovée moyenne  baxee
SEPLYG 1243d8 1248 dB 124.8 cB
Moy, HF (SSPLO0} 207 da 1206 dB 1205 8
Moy HF aves gaun 50 o) 46,9 0B 449 d8 4,0 dB
Test de réd, aved gal 437 dB8 4356 0B 415 ¢

Casque découte & grande ampEinds, HED 026 ; {avec mocond Goc)
Tas1 Tonalhd Tonallta Tonafité

Jn Havie moysnna  basee
=
‘E" S5PLA0 1214 ¢H 1253 dB 1248 ¢18
e Moy HF {SSPLSO) 195 28 207 dB 1209 g
LL
Moy HF aver gain (50 dB) 456 oB 242 4B 41,2 aB
Test de o avec gal 42,5 dH 437 dB 417 di

Minl écaureur simple, EAR 013 : (aves raccord 2ec)

Text Tenalitd Tonslhd Tonalitd
dlevie meéyenne  basss
S3PLEG 1238dB 124008 1232 ¢B
Moy HF [S3PL30) W87dE  BBEJE  TR6dB
May HF avec galn (S0 gB) 44,7 9B 442 ¢B 3895 dB
Test de & aver ga 417 ga 416 cB 392 dd

MAN 131
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Garantie limitée

Les prodults Willlams AV sont élaboreés,

congus et fabriqués dans des conditions

systématigurement contrblées afin de

vous offrir de nombreuses annges de

fiabiité. Williams AV garantlt I'amplificateur

POCKETALKER" ULTRA contre tout défaut

| de malériel el de fabrication pendant CINQ
[5) ans. Durant les clng premiéres années

! suivant la date d’achat, nous réparerons ou

remplacercns rapidement 'amplificateur

POCKETALKER" ULTRA.

Les microphones, écouteurs, casgues
d’écoute, piles, cables, étuis de transport et
autres accessolres sont garantis 90 Jours,

Williams AV N'A AUCUN CONTROLE SUR
LES CONDITIONS DANS LESQUELLES CE
PRODUIT EST UTILISE. PAR CONSEQUENT,
! Williams AV DECLINE TOUTE GARANTIE,
QUTRE CELLE STIPULEE CI-DESSUS,
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, EN CE QUI A
: TRAIT A PAMPLIFICATEUR POCKETALKER®
! ULTRA, Y COMPRIS, ENTRE AUTRES,
TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE QU D'ADEQUATION A UN
USAGE PARTICULIER,

Williams AV NE SAURAIT TRE TENUE
RESPONSABLE VIS-AVIS DE TOUTE

AN 13
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PERSONNE OU ENTITE POUR TOUTE
DEPENSE MEDICALE OU TQUT
DOMMAGE DIRECT, INDIRECT QU
CONSECUTIF CAUSE PAR UNE
UTILISATION, UNE DEFECTUOSITE,

UNE DEFAILLANCE OU UN MAUVAIS
FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT,

QUE LA RECLAMATION POUR LESDITS
DOMMAGES SE FONDE SUR UNE
GARANTIE, UN CONTRAT, UN TORT

QU AUTRE CHOSE. LE SEUL RECOURS
POUR TOUTE DEFECTUQSITE,
DEFAILLANCE OU MAUVAIS
FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT EST LE
REMPLACEMENT DE CELWI-CL. PERSONNE
N'A LAUTORITE DE LIER Williams AV

A QUELQUE REPRESENTATION QU
GARANTIE QUE CE SOIT EN CE QUI A
TRAIT AU POCKETALKER® ULTRA. LES
REPARATIONS QU MODIFICATIONS NON
AUTORISEES ANNULERONT CETTE
GARANTIE,

Les exclusions et limitations ci-dessus
ne visent pas et ne doivent pas &tre
interprétées comme visant a contrevenis
aux dispositions cbligatolres de la loi

en vigueur. Si toute partie ou clause de
cette Exonération de garantie est jJugée
llégale, non exécutolre ou contraire a ta
lol en vigueur par une cour de juridiction
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compétente, la validité des parties

restantes de cette Exonération de garantle
n'en sara pas affectée, et tous les droits

gt obligations devront étre interprétés et
appliqués comme si cette Garantle lImitée
ne contenalt pas cette partie ou clause
particuliére jugee invalide.

S| vous éprouvez des difficultés avec votre
apparell, appelez sans frals le Service ala
clientele :

1-800-843-3544 (U.5.A.) ou
+1-952-043-2252 (le monde)

S'll est nécessaire de retoumer

lappareil pour le falre réparer, votre
représentant du Service a fa clientéle vous
donnera un numéro de Retour autorisé [RA)
et des instructions pour 'envoi.

Emballez soigneusement "apparell et
envoyez-le a:

Williams AV

Attn: Repair Dept.

10300 Valley View Rd.

Eden Prairle, MN 55344 U.5.A,

MAN T3]
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WILLIAMSAV

info@wllBamsav.com / wwwwilliamsav.com
800-843-3544 ! INTL: +1-052-843-2252
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